

*Harish*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 2186 OF 2023**

|                                               |                |
|-----------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Umesh Malgonda Patil                          | ...Petitioner  |
| Versus                                        |                |
| Pournima Umesh Patil And Ors                  | ...Respondents |
| Mr. Sagar A. Mane Advocate for the Applicant. |                |
| Mr. S. H. Yadav, APP for the State.           |                |

HARISH  
VITHAL  
CHAUDHARI

Digitally signed  
by HARISH  
VITHAL  
CHAUDHARI  
Date:  
2025.09.24  
20:04:18 +0530

**CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.  
DATE : 23<sup>rd</sup> SEPTEMBER 2025**

**P.C.:**

1. Heard learned counsel for the Petitioner.
2. Issue notice to the Respondents returnable on 10<sup>th</sup> October, 2025.

**[SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.]**